' STATE OF NEW YORK: ADIRONDACK PARK AGENCY

I e T T T T USRS
- In the matter of the alleged violation of.
9 NYCRR Part 578 by '
- REPLY
AFFIDAVIT
LEROY DOUGLAS and B '
THE DQUGLAS CORPORATION OF SILVER LAKE .
~ . Agency File: E2007-047
Respondents. T ‘ C

DOUGLAS MILLER,.being duly sworn, deposes and seye:

1. I am ao_ﬁnforcement Officer for the Adirondack Park
Agency (the “Agency”), an executlve agency of the State of New.
pYork created pursuant to Executive Law § 803, w1th OfflCES
located in the Towu of North Elba, Essex County, New York and
have served 1n:thls p051tron since 2005.‘.In thewcourse of my
duties I am respon51ble for lnvestlgatlng alleged v101atlons of
the Adlrondack Park Agency Act, Adlrondack Park Agency Rules and
Regulatlons, the_New York State Freshwater Wetlands Act, and the
NYS wild, ScenicAaod;ﬁecreationel Rivers Act in_en area that
includes the Town of Black'Brook,‘Clinton‘County.'

2.. I am familiar w1th the enforcement fileg concernlng the
subject property, but T have never . conducted a site visit there.

- I have only observed the subject property on'September 6, 2007

from Island Road. I submit this affidavit in reply to



.Respondents' croés—mdtion and in support of Agency staff’'s Motion
for an Order without Hearing. | | - -

3. Respondent The.Douglas Corporation of Silver Lake has
owned, the subject property, including'the island on Silver Lake
described in Mr. Douglas'’s affidaﬁit, since 1960, pursuant to the
- deed attache& hereto as Exhibit A. |

4. I was on Island Road on_September g8, 2007 at the
direction of my supervisor to investigate a report of possible
road construction and wetlénd filling from a complainant. The
allegation was that the filling activity was ongoing and could
be seen from Island Road, according to my supervisor. Prior to
leaving Agency headquarters for the subject propérty, I
aﬁtempted to contact Mr. Douglas and his attorney by telephone
to advise them of the complaint and to see if someane could
meet us at the subject property.

5. After arriving at the subject property, I héd the
encounter with Mr. Douglaé described in my . memorandum of
Septémber 10, 2007 which is attached heieto_as Exhibit B.
"Exhibit B accurately describes the incidént and is a formal
memorandum of notes that T provided to my supervisor on
September 6, 2007 after returning to the Agenéy from Island
Road. I said nothing tb Mr. Douglas prior to his outburst.

6. Subseguént to this incident, at the éirection of Agency

management, I reported the incident described in Exhibit B to



the New York State Troopers'and made a Sworn statement

Y %/

regarding the facts of the incident. .

— DO"UGLAS MTILLER

Sworn to before me this
'711' day of March 2008

= Jﬂ W N JILL LAWRENCE
| U . + Notary Public - Statg of Naew York

U . | | Qualified in Frankiin Caunty
Notary. Public : : No. 01LA6175330°

Commission Expires Oct, g, zoﬂ
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’f M EMORAND U M

"_TO:infPaul Van Cott
'ﬁfFROﬁir{Doug Mlller v&nﬂ
‘,DArE};}September 10, 2007

"jRE{:f;dIsland Road sxte VlSlt of September 6, 2QO7

On September 6, 2007 I was directed to investigate an ongoing

~wetland disturbance on the property of the Douglas Corporation[~-5'

- in ‘the  Town of Black Brook. The Agency has an open enforcement .
fcase on -this property, ‘and received reports -of new activity in
the: wetland area here on September 6. = et

',Mark'Rooks_agency wetland blOlOngt anddI arrived at the site'at -
. approximately 1:45 pm. There was a truck parked at the roadside
".adjacent to'a ‘new road entrance into.the property. Mark and I .
-~ were able to tell this was the source of the new complaint based
on photos that were sent by the complainant. Mark was also able
to determine that this newfroad;did-not encroach on the wetland
‘area based on a survey map that showed the wetland location. =

 As:wedwere preparingfto leave a piCkup truck pulled;in and
" blocked the. road preventing us from leaving the area. Mark was

: -‘able to identify the driver as Mr. Leroy Douglas, the owner of
. the property in question. There was also a younger man with Mr.

Douglas who may have been the owner of the second truck. This
man may also have been Mr. Douglas’s son. We got out of our
vehicle and Mark addressed Mr. Douglas and introduced me. At

% this point'Mr " Douglas had a violent outburst directed at me. He

threatened to kill me, beat the crap out of me and he poked me
in the throat. He indicated that ‘T was not under any - .
circumstarnices to go on his property, and then invited me on to
“his- property for the purpose of: 1nst1gat1ng a fight. He was
punclear as to the: reason for hlS anger,,but 1nd1cated it had to
do with past contact I had had,w1th him and the code enforcement
'_offlcer for Black Brook Mr Paul Blalne e

iAtfth157p01nt-Iiwas‘prepared'tojleave”the'area,gbuter.pbOuglasi"

wanted Mr. Rooks to see what he had done. They took a brief walk'-

onto the property and then returned to my truck and Mark and I
rdeparted S e - :

P.O, Box 99,- NYS Route 86 + Ray Brook, NY 12977 » 518 891-4050 + 518 891-3938 fax « www.apa.state.ny.us



" STATE OF NEW YORK: ADIRONDACK PARK AGENCY

- _————..__.._.._....,_____.._.._____......_......_..__-___.._........______............__—..__—..._.._

‘5*ﬁﬁ9 NYCRR Part 578 by:

o TI-IE DOUGLAS CORPORATION OF SILVER LAKE

'~.fRespondents..r-'

- irIn the matter of the. alleged v1olatlon of

“ f REPLY = .7
?AFFIRMATION

‘?'LEROY DOUGLAS and

"ZE”STAIE-OF.NEW ronk";i,?""'

- COUNTY OF Esssx )

) ss:

'-L=TPAUL VAN COTT an attorney llcensed to practlce law 1n the courts;;ﬂ"fgﬂ

'hﬂof the State of New York afflrms under penalty of perjury

1~d'l" I am an A55001ate Attorney for the Adlrondack Park

Agency Flle 32007f047l_. SRR

”'nAgency (the WAgency”) and have served as the Agencys Enforcement fff{i“

”f}Attorney 81nce 2001 In thls role,‘I am responslble for

';;iadmlnlstratlve enforcement of the Agency% laws and regulatlons,{”[

‘Tglncludlng in the Town of Black Brook Cllnton County
‘-a?Q In early Sprlng, 2007 when Respondents’ subd1v1s10n -

"d%fproposal was before the Town of Black Brook Plannlng Board T e

O31"yrece1ved complalnts from prlvate c1tlzens about Respondents’:e e

.',act1v1t1es, planned and undertaken, on the subject property

”th.3h | Sp8c1f1cally: there were complalnts about the shorellnei—f':

| ﬁ*;;tcuttlng that had occurred on the subject property in 2003 B S

;Jadv1sed the complalnants that Agency staff had 1nvest1gated thOse:

lf_Viallegatlons, found a v1olatlon, and resolved lt w1th Mr Douglas

.;“rl-&.



';7hlsubd1v151on I adv1sed the complalnants that Agency wetland

'7hi”4_ There were also complalnts about Respondents' proposed;[g;ff

'3Jblolog1sts had dellneated the wetlands on the subject property,ppﬁfi_f':

‘:ff;fand that no lots had been sold 1nvolv1ng wetlands

‘”_ﬂﬁsflz Flnallyf the complalnants brought up the road that is ;21259 '

'ffffthe subject of thls proceedlng I adv1sed them that we

P understood from Mr Douglas that 1t was an exlstlng road that heﬁ‘”hﬂ_tu

Jhad merely repalred and 1mproved Thesercomplalnants 1ns1sted
ti_that the road had not exlsted at all prlor to Mr Douglas s road:
constructlon act1v1t1es | I told them that we would look 1nto_g'lﬁ

']thelr allegatlons cons1stent w1th our standard practlce when'wed
'ﬂ:rece1ve a complalnt of a v1olatlon | | | o
hffjﬁs'uu These complalnts dldrnot come‘from the former Town of
tl-fBlack Brook Code Enforcement Offlcer Paul Blalne , Instead theyf?“
came from prlvate c1tlzens who clalmed to be famlllar w1th the o
' ;3sub3ect property “ 3 | .717 ‘. | | l_- o
,,7:_‘ I then asked Agency blOlOngt Mark Rooks to check the
: d.aerlal photographs of the subject property to determlne whetherb:‘l
N\%or not the road exlsted in 2003 or before When Mr Rooks

”.1nformed me that the aerlal photographsrshowed that no road had

.ﬁexlsted‘.Agency staff proceeded w1th enforcement actlon to |

-'address thls new more serlous wetland V1olatlon | |
'h:d‘l Subsequently, I recelved another.complalnt from al

prlvate cltlzen 1n early September of 2007 The substance of



:,_1the complalnt was that Respondents were 1n the process of ‘1jf

:5ffconstruct1ng a new road ln Wetlands on the subject property

.wllfdlrected Douglas Mlller to promptly 1nvestlgate the allegatlon R

X'*Hof an on901ng wetland dlsturbance on the subject perertY

"7';Thls 1s our con51stent practlce when we . recelve a’ complalnt of!‘?”ﬁ"“

‘an on901n9 v1olatlon As 1t turned out there was no wetland d‘:?,ﬁﬂ**

o v1olatlon

"S.‘ Desplte the local controversy surroundlng Respondents’_"

- Jsubd1v1slon proposal for the subject property, Agency staff

rhave at all times proceeded as they would normally in _

12_ respondlng'to c1tlzenrcompla1nts ‘of v1olatlons on the suhject
:property We have not taken any 51de in that controversy hdur:‘

' respons1b111ty lS 51mply to follow the facts and law land to.l:

't_enforce in a flrm, but falr manner. S

o id: I have rev1ewed‘the Agency s flles 1n response to
'Respondents’ FoIL request and thelr demand for documents and anhjf
unaware of any documents (except for Respondents’ ‘own papers)
'that prov1de support for Respondents 'clalm that there was an

"_ erlstlng road 1n the locatlon of the road‘that lS the subject
';of_thlsrproceedrng;p"{'b.‘.- . . g | |

Dated: Ray Brook, New York
o "March 28, 2008 )

‘. PAUL VAN COTT, ESQ. - . . '






‘ﬁffSTATEuOf NEW YoRKafADIRONDACkHPARK AGENCY

S i < the matter of ‘the alleged v1olatlon of - -
EE- ¥ NYCRR Part 578 by.'ffﬁrﬂ; ST SR
L S e REPLY -
e AFFIDAVIT
»‘ngLEROY DOUGLAS and S SR
*QTHE DOUGLAS CORPORATION OF SILVER LAKE : SR
o : - Agency Flle .E2007-047
F[Respondents. : o -
e s ek A Um 4 Ak 4 e m e wm vE T e v o A} SR L em e eu e s e e w e v S M e mE M 4R AR M M MR M Sm MR R e M R A e M R R M e e e X .

‘-Danlel Spada, hav1ng been duly sworn deposes and says
yzl;i7 I am the Superv1sor or. the Resource Analy51s and

'ufSCLentlflc Servrces (RASS) lelElOH of the Adlrondack Park

”'yﬂAgency In that posrtlon I superv1se two wetlands blOlOngtS

- two englneers, a llmnologlst and a soml sc1entlst/forester , The'fﬁﬁff

d:fRASS lelSlon prov1des technlcal rev1ew and adv1ce to all other

5}d1v1slons-w1th1n the Agency regardlng natural resource-'

:'5”ﬂprotectlon I have served 1n thls pOSltlon since January 2005

:,Prlor to thlS I was the AP Assocrate Progect Analyst Blologlcal
?LiResources, a p051tlon I had held s1nce August 27 198g‘ Durlng
'Lthat perlod I was the‘maln wetland dellneator for the Agency,ﬁ
"l;and among other wetlands related tasks; authored the Agency sﬁ
.Wetlands Compensatory Mltlgatlon Guldellnes and co- authored the-

';NYS Freshwater Wetlands Dellneatlon Manual as-well;as other
ynunerous wetlands pollcy and.guldance documents %

";2; I am famlllar w1th the sub]ect property, hav1ng

'--;'conducted a 51te v1s1t there on July 27 1994 to 1nvest1gate an -



__b]aallegeo wetlandsVVLoiatron I have.also“consuited-w1thhgéeﬁé& N
_jbl°10g15t Mark RéOkS érlorﬂto preparlng thle affldav1t in order;:

':7uto famlllarlze myself w1th the road that is the subject of thlSAL
:hProceedlng ‘ A E '

Cal Durlng mY July 27, .i994 eitestisitr ihdisooverad.aVl;:.

'_Tmrnor.wetland flll where Reepondent Leroy Douglas had placed _ﬁf‘

l[ﬁstumps 1n 2 wetland The locatlon of thls v1olatlon was near

TAf,but not. 1n the same locatlon as the road that 15 the subject ofﬁﬁ"

“this prooeedlng I saw no ev1dence of the road thatrls the
”'subject of thlS proceedlng or any culvert durlng that 51te

'rrlslt I am certaln that I never prov1ded any-adv1ce to Mr
-iiDouglas about a road or culvert and there is no mentlon of
'i'elther in my fleld notes from that date A copy of my fleld

notes is attached as Exhlblt A

DANIEL Spapa U/

. Sworn to before me this = -
- 4/p™ day of March 2008 - -

anary F.ugi_ LAWHENCE o
oy ublic taofNewYork R
alified in Frang County ~ ~ - -
Vnte = No. 011 AB1 75339
Notary Public = - S Teston Bepires Qct g gg | |
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. -Sincerely, -

- Paul Van Cott -

 Adifoldack

o parkageny”

' March 28, 2008 -

T, MichaelfNaughton, Esg. : DT
- Young, Sommer,'Ward,ﬂRitzenberg,3;;*?V““”‘
. Baker & Moore, LIC e T ST
. Executive Woods @
Five Palisades Drive

‘Albany, New York 12205 -

" Dear Mr'smaughtéﬁ? - 4*“¢95“fffj}ﬂjfff*ﬁf*“*“*”'

'Re: Matter of Douglas (E2007-047) 0 v oo oo
fi‘Pléase"fiﬁd attached the log of’do&uﬁentéfwhich we assért.aéfAf:
“oprivileged: Deliberative-Privilége {DP) ; Attorney/Client - =~
Privilege (A/C); Attorney Work Product Privilege (WP). - Please

let me know if you want to discuss access to any of these B

.. documents further.

I have'not.héard'from_ybu-regarding whether you want to review
“the rest of our files at your offices per my earlier letters. .

'_Associate"Attorney: ﬁ'f

"AﬁtaChmentf  ;;f j. L

" P.O.Box99 - NYS Route 86 < Ray Brook, NY 12077 » 518 8914050 - 518 891-3938 fax_- www.apa.statenyus - ¢
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"7ffSTATE OF NEW YORK ADIRONDACK PARK. AGENCY

H':l79 NYCRR Part 578 by- ;14_

'S;?;THE DOUGLAS CORPORATION OF SILVER LAKE

“f-fRespondents

q--—l—t—-—-u-—-—l—.n———-hﬂ----q—.m---—-—.m--——-o-——--.—-—-l-.--I---.-—----m-—u8 . ) .

dﬂ,In the matter of the alleged v1olatlon of

“REPLY TF"" ""'
AFFIDAVIT

L’,LEROY DOUGLAS and

- Agency Flle 320024047

h_BRIAN GRISI belng duly sworn, deposes and says~

';I.i I am the Local Plannlng Ass1stance Speclallst for the:"';u

lg;Adlrondack Park Agency (the “Agency")‘ Prlor to my recent
tfpromotlon I was the Agency 5 Assocrate Adlrondack Park PrOJect
'AiAnalyst Forestry,-and served in that posltlon slnce 1988

v 321 I am famlllar w1th the subject property, hav1ng .

'd conducted srte v1s1ts there on August 24 2004 and on July 20

o f2005 to 1nvest1gate and resolve a shorellne cuttlng vrolatlon

undertaken by Respondent Leroy Douglas I have also consulted

.-ifwlth Agency blOlOngt Mark Rooks prlor to preparlng thls-* L

‘“5faff1dav1t 1n order to famlllarlze myself w1th the road that 1s"

A _the subject of thlS proceedlng I submlt thls aff1dav1t 1n‘d‘f:t
‘reply to Respondents cross motlon and 1n support of Agency
‘staff’s Motlon for an Order w1thout Hearlng

l'3!ﬁ: Durlng my August 24 2004 and July 20 2005 31te

'fv131ts, Mr Douglas and I accessed the shorellne of the subject.ht S

f':property by foot from Island Road to the south of the road that



fAls the subject of thls proceedlng On Exhlblt.A hereto I have

‘:,l'ldentlfled as p01nt‘“A” the approx1mate locatlon along Island ;

'f'Road from Wthh Mr Douglas and I walked to the shorellne As_i;:"“

'=;jdrove to and from p01nt “A” along Island Road there was noi:f

ev1dence of any road or clearlng 1n the locatlon of the road

fthat 1s the sub]eot of thls proceedlng Thls 1s evldenced by ;};;_,,d

| Fthe solld row of trees along the northerly s1de of Island Road:_f}fﬁ_

r'deplcted in Exhlblt A in the v1c1n1ty of the road that is the
. subject of thls proceedlng

‘”4. After rev1eW1ng the shorellne cuttlng isSues_with;Mr, o

';Douglas, he proceeded to dlscuss hlS plans for cleaning up theht:shifrr

lsubject property and to sell several lots "In partlcular, he'i"f.
'asked me whether he could replace a culvert in the stream atpant':'
'approx1mate locatlon that I have 1dent1f1ed as, polnt'“B" on.
hEXhlblt A. .At thls p01nt we were on.an.unlmproved logglng t€~h
Bkld road runnlng 1n a northerly dlrectlon across the stream :

' The stream came out of a wetland that lay to the east of where -

ddwe stood = I told him that he could replace the culvert 1n the g.;"

:same locatlon .80 long as. there was no expanslon of the road and_.;V

he avomded placlng any flll in the wetland along the stream

5;-: As we stood at p01nt “B" I took a photograph of the_

"-wetland that extended to the east Thls photograph is attached:s"l

_to thls affldaV1t as Exhlblt B Looklng to the east I saw no_fd-f'




LH--;fev1dence of the road that 1s the subject of thls proceedlng

- Instead I ObserVEd only WEtland in- that dlrectlon surrounded byrolfih

V “Sf”undleturbed and vegetated upland area If the road had exleted af B

.i'lt would have been observable 1n the photograph that is attaohedhethf?ﬂ?

:fjas EXhlblt B ,AlSO,'lt would have 1ntersected w1th the north—wn-“*

:3south Skld road that Mr Douglas and I stood upon when we were -

;_dlscu551ng the culverto

""" BRIAN GRISI

Sworn to before me thls[' SRR f. S
c%£+ day of March 2008_._';_‘2,’ ' AHYBRMM

Fi .
N Fubfl State of
| | otary [+] B?Eaao NewYork
724@; ;6 Wm

‘ #0
Cnmmiaslun Explrss .lune 1 3, 2ﬂ_9
N ary Publlc
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- 7. STATE OF NEW‘NORK?TADIRONDACKiPARK AGENCY

,.ygflIn the matter of the alleged vrolatlon of T
wjg}s NYCRR. ‘Part 578 by : RERIIL SR e
_ PR _;Jr;REPLY o S
' LEROY DOUGLAS and . ... .- e S
'i"THE DOUGLAS CORPORATION OF SILVER LAKE A T
, ' G _,,Agency File: E2007-047
Zf“nResPondents B T S
O S %

_ SUSAN PARKER bemng duly sworn, deposes and says

;'1,f, I am an Envlronmcntal Program Spec1allst 1 for the

_Adlrondack Park Agency (the‘“Agency"), an executlve agency of thef:jﬂif”

;State of New York created pursuant to Executlve Law § 803 w1th —!m;gi?'ﬁ

"ﬁff mOfflCES located 1n the Town of North Elba, Essex County, New

. ‘York and have served in thls p051tlon 51nce 2002 Prlor to thls f‘-ﬁi“

'p051tlon I have been employed by the Agency 51nce 1984 in the
';tltles of Cartographlc Techn1c1an 1 Natural Resource Plannlngrﬂ
1NASSLStant and Cartographlc Technmcran 3 In the course of my
'dutles I am respon51ble for revrewlng pr03ects and wrltlng
sjpermlts for progects under the Adlrondack Park Agency Act
‘¥?Ad1rondack Park Agency Rules and Regulatlons, the New York State:rh;fnT

.rthreshwater Wetlands Act and the NYS Wlld Scenlc and Lo
Recreatlonal Rlvers Act | | | | |

a:é:: I am famlllar W1th the enforcement.flles concernlng the f
”subject nrOPerty, havrng had respon51b111ty for 1nvest1gat1ng

'f-alleged v1olatlons there from 2003 to 2005 I-have_never



'T}Vconducted a 51te v151t on. the subject property, however, hav1ng

.rﬁbeen denled access by Respondent Leroy Douglas I have only

'observed the subject property from Island Road and from the 1ce-":fl'£"‘

Vtﬁon Sllver Lake I have also consulted w1th Agency blOlongt Mark
rthooks prlor to.preparlng'thls aff1dav1t 1n order to famlllarlze-
=myself w1th the road that is the subject of thls proceedlng
";submlt thlS aff1dav1t in reply to Respondents’lcross motlon and
‘rln support of Agencyrstaff s MOthﬂ for an Order w1thout Hearlng
-‘..T3;;: I was on Island Road 1n 2003 as part of the Agency s
1tf 1nyestlgatlon 1nto alleged shorellne cuttlng v1olatlons on the
| -}subject property ‘I do not recall observ1ng any ev1dence ofrdl
‘:the road that is the subject of this proceedlng o |
el In the W:Lnter of 2003- 2004 I accompa_nled Brlan Gr:.sl-_ |
u5’¢ﬁ the ice of Sllver Lake to observe the alleged shorellne"
icuttlng v1olatlons on the subject pr0perty I saw 1o evmdence:
.dof the road that 1s the subject of thlS proceedlng | - |
-y5.71 T learned of Respondents plans to subd1v1de ther
.property.ln‘2004 and 2005 from Brlan Gr151 and from a .l
‘;_1.prospect1ve purchaser .of one of therlots that Respondents weret".
'.ﬁytrylng to sell i'Because of the wetlands on: the subject |
ltrproperty, I encouraged Respondents to‘seek a permlt or "
1jur1sd1ctlonal determlnatlon prlor to subd1v1d1ng
°c6.- In allrof.the communlcatlons that I have had or

yirecelved from Douglas he has been uncooperatlve, hOStllE and



“thféafEﬁiﬁQL' In a, 2003 telephone conversatlon,_he threatenedﬂ;f-fff

;:{to shoot anyone thet came on hlS land crudely cur51ng Agency.;iji

Aafstaff and in a 2005 telephone message he denled subd1v1d1ng

.':;ths property, and threatened to sue for harassment

SUSAN PARKER . .

Sworn to before me thls .
A day of March 2008

" JILL LAWRENCE .-
O : L . T : Nutary Public - Stataquaandc
‘ . DT Qualified in Franklin County -
NOtary Publlc T T No. 01LAB175330 l
PR Gommission Expires Oct. 8, zo_L







'-rfﬁLERor DOUGLAS and

”3f?5TATE OF NEW YORK: ADIRONDACK PARK AGENCY
,;jkiin the matter of the alleged vaolatlon of
SR B NYCRR Part 578 by. - :
» R R ‘REPLY S
*f AFFIDAVIT L
'.;THE DOUGLAS CORPORATION OF SILVER LAKE R SRRty
L S el ' Agency Flle -E2007-047
'tRespondents. “1}.~' : R
‘?fMary O’Dell hav1ng been duly sworn, deposes and says
13I.' I am a wetlands blologlst for the Adlrondack Park
' ﬁAgency and submlt thls afﬁldav1t ln reply ta Respondents cross—f'
'-;motlon and in support of Agency etaff’s Motlon for an Order
'1[-iw1thout Hearlng

.':L 2.” I understand from the aff1dav1t of Leroy Douglas ln

'i'thls proceedlng that alleges that I dld a Slte VlSlt at the ffp;pq

Ifa subject property 1n August of 2006

E Jf3;h I have 1o wrltten record of ever v151t1ng the subject_'f;;{;i-

"ffproperty nor any recollectlon of oonductlng a s1te vr51t there ;_gf”w-

hf:pMy 2006 slte v151t was to two dlfferent parcels on, the north

- R om‘fl@

- MARY quELL

'fj_'SLde of Sllver Lake

Sworn}to before me thls B
sz - day of March 2008 ; fi’f._uj_-,“df;hghﬁ e
l4¢i/&#£15551)’1EJthiJZ,_) | ll;thﬁﬂf L dLlAwRENcE
"7 .. Notary Public- Stats of NewYorkk . .

L S R Qua!lﬂad in Franklln County -
Nota P ie - - S o
=Y ubl ‘A.>»;;; ; o T “No. 01LAG$75330 - -

Cammlaslon Explres Oct. 8, EO_J
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Agency File: E2007-047

LEROY DOUGLAS and
THE DOUGLAS CORPORATION OF SILVER LAKE

Respondents.

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF AGENCY STAFF’S
MOTION FOR AN AGENCY ORDER WITHOUT HEARING
PURSUANT TO 9 NYCRR 581-4.16

Respectfully submitted by:

Paul Van Cott, Associate Attorney
Adirondack Park Agency Staff

March 28, 2008



PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Agency Staff submit this Reply Memorandum of Law in
opposition to Respondent’s Cross-motion for Dismissal of
‘Agency staff’s Complaint and in further support of staff’s
Motion_for an Order withoﬁt Hearing in this proceeding.?
Respondents have illegally filled over 8,000 square feet of
wetlands on their p;operty in the Town of Black Brook,
Clinton County. Agency staff ask the Agency to order
Respondents to restore these wetlands and to pay an
appropriate penalty for their violation.

POINT T - RESPONDENTS’ CROSS-MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED

Respondents argue that the Agency should be held to
the November 9, 2006 Settlement Agreement (the “Settlement
Agreemen£") between Respondent The Douglas Corporation of
Silver Lake (“Douglas Corporation”) and Agency staff. That
settlement only required Respondent Douglas Corporation to
remove a small portion of the illegal fil; that Respondents
have placed in wetlands on the subject property. For the
reasons set forth below, Respondents’ cross-motion should

be denied.

! The facts and law establishing Respondents’ violations are set forth
in Agency staff's January 25, 2008 Memorandum of Law. Supplemental
facts relevant to Agency staff’'s reply to Respondents’ Cross-motion and
in support of staff’s Motion for an Order without Hearing are included
in staff’s arguments in this memorandum.



The Settlement Agreement should be Set Aside by the Agency

Stipulations are "generally binding on parties that
have legal capacity to negotiate, do in fact freely
negotiate their agreement and either reduce their
stipulation to a properly subscribed writing~o£ enter the
stipulation orally on the record in open court. When a
stipulation meets these requirements..courts should construe
it as an independent contract subiect to settled principles
of contractual interpretation.As with a contract, courts
should not disturb a valid stipulation absent a showing of
good cause such as fraud, collusion, mistake or duress or
unless the agreement is unconscionable or contrary to
public policy..”? |

- Agency staff agree that the Settlement Agreement is a

form of stipulation subject to these well-settled contract
principles in New York law. Tn this case, it is necessary
for the Agency to set aside the Settlement Agreement
because it is based on mistaken, material facts and because
limiting the wetland restoration Lo the relief provided by
the Settlement Agreement would violate public policy.

(i) Mistake of Material Fact

Agency staff mistakenly relied on Respondent Leroy

Douglas’s statement that the road he was working on already

? McCoy v. Feinman, 99 N.V.2d 285, 303 (2002).




existed, and assumed that Douglas was simply upgrading and
expanding a road that was already in use. Reply Affidavit
of Mark Rooks, dated Maxch 26, 2008 (“Rooks Reply”), { 2.
Mr. Douglas, for his part, now alleges that there Qas an
abandoned and overgrown, existing road through the wetlands
in this same location that had not been used for many
years. Affidavit of Leroy Douglas, dated March 10, 2008
{"Douglas”), Y% 14, 1s. Assuming his allegations to be
true, this is a mutual mistake of a material fact.?® The
Settlement Agreement recites this mistaken, material fact,
and it is based entirely on this fact that the Settlement
Agreement only requires removal of a .very small portion of
the illegal fill comprising the road from the wetlands on
the subject property.

Even if at one time in history there was a road in
this location, by Respondents’ own admission it had long
since been abandoned in favor of access from a different
parcel owned by Respondents. Douglas, Y 14, 15. Since
Respondent Douglas Corporation acquired the subject
property in 1960 (Reply Affidavit of Douglas Miller, March
27, 2008 ("Miller Reply”, Exhibit A.), it is quite possible

that any road through wetlands that existed prior to

* A contract entered into under mutual mistake of a material fact is
voidable and subject to reformation or rescission. City of Binghamton
v. Serafini, 8 A.D.3" B35 (3™ Dep’t 2004); Gould v. Board of Educ. OF
Sewanhaka Cent. High School DPist., 81 N.Y.2d 446 (1993).




Respondent’s ownership had reverted to a wetland after not
being maintained over a period of years. Rooks Reply, f 5.
In any case, under the Agency's regulatiéns the alleged |
road must have existed as of May 1, 1983 and its use must
not have been discontinued Ffor more than five years in
order to be lawfully existing. There is o proof in the
record that this is the case.

Ont the contrary, after entering into the Settlement
Agreement, Agency staff received a complaint from a person
alleging that the entire road was newly constructed. Reply
Affirmation of Paul Vvan Cott, dated March 27, 2008 {*Van
Cott Reply”), Y9 2, 5. As the facts now show, Respondentsg’
road has been constructed {or re-constructed, if
Respondent’'s new allegations are true) since 2003. No road
existed in this location in any of the historical aerial
photos (1968, 1978, 1995 or 2003) reviewed by Agency staff.
Rooks Reply, § 4. Due to this mistake of a material fact
underlying the Settlement Agreement, a fact represented by
Leroy Douglas and relied upon by Agency staff, the Agerncy
must set aside the Settlement Agreement.

This is consgistent with the grounds provided by the
Agency’'s law and requlations for suspension, modification
Or revocation of permits. In 9 NYCRR Subpart 581-3, the

Agency 1s authorized to suspend, modify or revoke permits



based on inaccurate information provided by the permit
holder.

(1i) The Settlement Agréement Violates Public Policy

Furthermore, limiting the wetland restoration to that
required by the Settlement Agreement based on this
mistaken, material fact would be contrary to public policy.*
Under the Freshwater Wetlands Act and the Adirondack Park
Agency Act, the Agency is mandated to protect wetlands and
their functions and values. In this case, the Settlement
Agreement only provides for restoration of a very small
portion of the 8,000 square feet of wetlands that
Respondents have illegally filled. By granting
Respondents’ cross-motion for dismissal of this proceeding,
the Agency would drastically reduce the amount of illegally
filled wetlands to be restored and thereby violate the
public policy for protection of wetlands that it is
mandated to fulfill.

For these reasons, the Agency should set aside the
Settlement Agreement and require restoration of all of the

wetlands that Respondent has unlawfully filled.

* “Courts will not be astute to sustain contracts when the effect will
be to weaken the efficacy of laws and regulations designed for the
protection of human life. Where a contract on its face, whether so
intended by the parties or not, offends against statutes intended to
promote public safety, the courts will not enforce it.” Hart wv. City
‘Theatre Co., 215 N.Y. 322, 330 {1915). See alsa, Flegenheimer v.
Brogan, 284 N.¥ 268 (13940).




Leroy Douglas is not a Party to the éettlement Agreement
If the Agency grants Respondents’ cross-motion to
dismiss this proceeding, it should only do so With respect

to Respondent Douglas Corporation since Respondent Leroy
Douglas is not a party to the Settlement Agreement. Leroy
Douglas has admitted that he personally undertoock the work
on the road, and he should be held responsible individually
for his violation.

Respondents collectively arque that the Agency should
be bound by the Settlement Agreement entered into by
Douglas Corporation and Agency staff as a matter of
contract law. However, Respondent Leroy Douglas is not a
party to the Settlement Ag:eement and, as such, has no
standing to enforce it against the Agency.® Accordingly,
even if this proceeding is dismissed as to Respondent
Douglas Corporation, it cannot be dismissed with respect to
Leroy Douglas’s personal responsibility for the alleged
violation.

The Road.is Only Part of the Wetland Violation

The Settlement Agreement only pertains to the portibn

of the illegally filled wetland area comprising the road.

Agency staff’s investigation reveals that, in addition to

® Since the obligations arising out of a contract are due only to those

with whom it is made, a contract'ordinarily cannot be enforced by a
person who is not a contracting party. DeRaffele v. 210-220-230 Owners
Corp., 33 A.D.3™ 752 (2d. Dep’'t 2006).




the approximately 3,049 square feetrof wetlands filled for
the road, Respondenfs have filled an additional 5,227
square feet of wetland adjacent to thé road. Thus, even if
the Agency grants Respondents’ cross-motion with respect to
the road, Respondents should still be held responsible for
their violation with respect to the additional area of
illegally filled wetland.

POINT IT -~ THE ALLEGED ROAD WAS NOT LAWFULLY EXISTING

Respbndents allege that their road through the
wetlands on the subject property was lawfuily existing and
that its maintenance did not require an Agency permit. In |
order for Respondents’ alleged road to be lawfully existing
under the Agency’s wetland regulations: (1) It must have
lawfully existed as of May 1, 1983 (9 NYCRR § 578.1(ci);
and (2) Its use must not have been digcontinued for a
period exceeding five years, or under circumstances which
indicate that its use has been abandoned (9 NYCRR §
573.6{f})).

Agency staff's review of aerial photographs
conclusively shows that no road has been used in this
location on the subject property since at least 1968.
Rooks Reply, 1 4. Aerial photographs from 1968, 1978,

1595 and 2003 show no evidence of a road being used in this

location. Id. The reply affidavit and photograph of Brian



Grisi, who observed the location of the alleged road in
2004, corroborates staff’s position that no road existed in
the wetlands on the subject pProperty prior to Respondents’
recent construction activity. Grisi Reply, 99 4, s,
Exhibits A, B.

This finding by staff is not inconsistent with the
allegations made by Leroy Douglas in his affidavit. He
claims that a road once existed in this location that
provided driveway access from Island Road to a beach that
was used.to transport supplies and people to an island with
a camp on Silver Lake. He acknowledges that the driveway
fell into disuse after acquisition of the island by
Respondent Douglas Corporation, stating that it was more
convenient to launch a boat from other Property owned by
Respondents on Silver Lake. Douglas, § 14. Since
Respondent Douglas Corporation acquired the subject
property including the island in 1960 (Miller Reply,
Exhibit A) it is possible that the purported road does not
appear in the 1968 aerial photograph due to its lack of
maintenance since 1960. It was not until after 2003, when
the road had by Mr. Douglas’'s own admission become
overgrown and in need of repair, that Respondent Leroy
Douglas personally undertock the repairs on the alleged

road. Douglas, Y 15.



There is no proof in the record that the allegea road
lawfully existed as of May 1, 1983 and that its use has not
been discontinued for more than five years. To the
contrary, the proof in the record strongly demonstrates
that the road was not being used in 1583 and that it has
been used little, or not at all, since at least 1968.
Accordingly, Respondents’ alleged road is not lawfully
existing and Respondent Mr. Douglas’s road éonstruction
activities in a wetland required an Agency permit.

POINT IITI -~ NO HEARING IS REQUIRED

The Material Facts are Undisputed

At a minimum, the undisputed Ffacts in the-record
demonstrate conclusively that, between 1968 and sometimea
after 2003, the use of any road through the wetlands on the
subject property had been discontinued and the road had
become overgrown. Since no road appears iﬁ any of the
aerial photographs of the subject property since 1968, and
since in 2004 Brian Grisi observed wetlands where the road
now 1ies,_the alleged “existing” road either ﬁever existed
or.had reverted to wetland after so many years of disuse.
Rocks Reply, Y 4; Grisi Reply, Y 4, 5, Exhibits A, B.

Because the undisputed facts show that no road
lawfully existed in the wetlands on the subject property,

an Agency permit was required for any wetland filling or

10



other wetland disturbance. Tt is undisputed that
Respondents failed to obtain a permit for their wetland
activities and Respondent Leroy Douglas has admitted to
doing the road construction work in the wetland on the
subject property.

Based on these undisputed, material facts, there is ro
basis for a hearing in this matter, the Agency should grant
staff’s motion, and Respondents should be held liable for
their violation of 9 NYCRR Part 578.

The Record would not Benefit from a Hearihg

Respondents speculate that the Agency'’'s files and the
testimony of additional Agency staff would confirm their'
position that the alleged road existed prior to
Respondents’ recent road construction activities.

Agency staff have opened their files to Respondents in
response a FOIL request and ﬁespondents' more récent
discovery request. In reviewing the files preparatory to
sharing them with Respondents, Agency staff have not found
any information that would support Respondents’ position.
Van Cott Reply, Y 10.

Regarding potential testimony, affidavits have now
been providéd from all of the Agency staff named in
Respondent Leroy Douglas’s Affidavit. All of them have

consulted with Agency bioclogist Mark Rooks and either have

11



no information releﬁant to his findings or have information
that provides further support for those findings.

In the affidavit of Susan Parker, she étates that she
does not recall any evidence of a road in this location
when she drove along Island Road in 2003. Reply Affidavit
of Susan Parker, dated March 26, 2008, { 3. Brian Grisi
does recall a different logging skid-road on the subject
property. Grisi Reply, T 4. He also recalls a culvert in
a stream that Respondeﬁt wanted to replace along that skid-
road, but hé did not cbserve evidence of any road in the
location alleged by Respondents, aﬁd took a photograph of
the wetlands located where the road that is the subject of
this proceeding now lies. Grisi Reply, 91 4, 5, Exhibits
A; B. Mary O'Dell has never been to the subject property.
Affidavit of Mary 0’'Dell, dated March 25, 2008, § 3. Dan
Spada visited the subject property in 1994, and recalls a
minimal wetland disturbance but no evidence of any road in
the area of the subject property that he visited.

Affiaavit of Daniel Spada, dated March 26, 2008, | 3.

Based on this written testimony by Agency staff, it is
clear that the record would not bepefit from a hearing that
focuses on their recollections of Respondents’ alleged,

existing road.
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CONCLUSION

Baséd on Agency staff's Coﬁplaint and the affidavits
and exhibits in support of Agency staff’'s Motion for an
Order without Hearing, there are no material facts in
dispute in this matter. Accordingly, Agency staff request
that the Agency deny Respondents’ cross-motion and issue an
order granting staff’s motion pursuant to 9 NYCRR § 581-
4.16. Agency staff request that the Agency find that the
apparent violation alleged in.the Complaint has occurred
and is continuing to occur. Agency staff further request
that the Agency order appropriate injunctive relief and
penalties against Respondents as authorized by 9 NYCRR §
581-4.16 and consistent with.Agency staff’s recommendations

in this proceeding.
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